AMENDMENT #2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment to Professional Services Agreement ("Agreement"), is made and entered into by the City of Reedley ("City") and the Greater Reedley Chamber of Commerce ("Chamber"), a California non-profit public benefit corporation.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, On June 26, 2012, the City Council approved a Professional Services Agreement with the Greater Reedley Chamber of Commerce stipulating a \$50,000 annual fee for services provided to the City and Community; and

WHEREAS, Beginning in March 2020, the effects and impact of the mitigation efforts and community response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic caused the City to request additional services and support from the Chamber; and

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2020, the City Council approved Amendment #1 to the Professional Services Agreement with the Chamber for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, whereupon the City paid the Chamber an additional \$5,000 for services rendered to the City and in support of the business community in light of the unprecedented effects and containment efforts of the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the need for the Chamber's enhanced support of the business community continues into the new fiscal year, and an additional \$25,000 of compensation was included in the City's 2020-2021 Adopted Budget for this purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE. The parties hereto agree to amend and add to the existing Agreement as follows:

4. Compensation

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021 only, the City shall pay to the Chamber an additional \$25,000 for services rendered to the City and in support of the business community in light of the unprecedented effects and mitigation efforts of the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, for total compensation of \$75,000.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment #2 effective as of the date first above written.

City of Reedley

Greater Reedley Chamber of Commerce

By:

Nicole R. Zieba

City Manager

Erik Valencia

Executive Director

Date:

Date:



REEDLEY CITY COUNCIL

\boxtimes	Consent
	Regular Item
	Workshop
	Closed Session
	Public Hearing
	Receive/Review
	. 1
ITE	M NO:

DATE:

August 25, 2020

TITLE:

APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT #2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE GREATER REEDLEY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE FOR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION OF \$25,000 IN FY 2020-2021 FOR CONTINUED EMERGENCY BUSINESS RESPONSE RELATED TO

THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

SUBMITTED: Paul A. Melikian, Assistant City Manager

APPROVED: Nicole R. Zieba, City Manager

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment #2 to Professional Services Agreement with the Greater Reedley Chamber of Commerce, revising the compensation provision in the Agreement to align with the enhanced funding included in the FY 2020-2021 City Adopted Budget.

BACKGROUND

Beginning in March 2020, the effects and impact of the mitigation efforts and community response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic caused the City to request additional services and support from the Chamber. On March 24, 2020, the City Council approved Amendment #1 to the Professional Services Agreement with the Chamber for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, whereupon the City paid the Chamber an additional \$5,000 for services rendered to the City and in support of the business community. The need for the Chamber's enhanced support of the business community continues into the new fiscal year, and an additional \$25,000 of compensation was included in the City's 2020-2021 Adopted Budget for this purpose, for total compensation of \$75,000. Approval of this amendment updates the Agreement to align with the additional budget allocation for this fiscal year only.

On June 26, 2012, the City Council approved a Professional Services Agreement with the Greater Reedley Chamber of Commerce stipulating a \$50,000 annual fee for services provided to the City and local business community.

FISCAL IMPACT

The additional compensation of \$25,000 was included in the City's 2020-2021 Adopted Budget, for a total allocation to the Chamber of \$75,000 this fiscal year. Approval of Amendment #2 has no additional impact to the General Fund, and annual funding for the Chamber will revert to the previous amount in the following fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021 unless additional funding is again approved by the City Council.

ATTACHMENTS

Amendment #2 to Professional Services Agreement